Net interest income 1 241 871 370 42.5%
Net fees and commissions receivable 32 143 23 607 8 536 36.2%
Dealing profits (118) 2 184 (2 302) >(100)%
Other operating income and dividends received 82 61 21 34.4%
Admin expenses and depreciation (23 801) (20 425) (3 376) 16.5%
Provision for bad and doubtful debts – – – –
Operating profit before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 9 547 6 298 3 249 51.6%

The variance in operating profit over the period can be explained as follows:
• The group’s Corporate Finance operations benefited from increased corporate activity in the UK with sound

contributions posted by the Australian and SA teams.The Institutional Stockbroking operations performed well against a
backdrop of favourable equity markets.

• Dealing profits largely relates to the market making activities of the UK operations and the activities of the Structured
Equity desk in SA.

• The increase in expenses relates to an increase in retention and redundancy costs, and an increase in variable
remuneration given increased profitability in the UK operations.

*Restated for changes to accounting policies and disclosures.

Investment Banking

p.33-34

UK GAAP £’000 30 Sept 2004 30 Sept 2003* Variance % Change

Net interest income 538 2 103 (1 565) (74.4%)
Net fees and commissions (payable)/receivable (259) 605 (864) >(100)%
Dealing profits 10 813 10 448 365 3.5%
Other operating income and dividends received (23) 1 683 (1 706) >(100)%
Admin expenses and depreciation (2 405) (1 060) (1 345) >100%
Provision for bad and doubtful debts (227) – (227) >(100)%
Operating profit before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 8 437 13 779 (5 342) (38.8%)

The variance in operating profit over the period can be explained as follows:
• Dealing profits represent the year to date cumulative increase/decrease in the value of the division’s direct investments

and private equity portfolios. Furthermore, dealing profits includes the profit/loss on realisation of these investments,
which were previously reflected as part of “other operating income”.These results are reflective of a sound performance
across the portfolio and do not include any material transactions that require separate disclosure.

Developments

Corporate Finance

UK and Europe
• Strong six months for corporate activity, albeit that market enthusiasm for fundraisings and IPO's has declined

[…]

continued good business for the Asset Finance division.

UK GAAP £’000 30 Sept 2004 30 Sept 2003* Variance % Change

Net fees and commissions receivable 12 077 5 812 6 265 >100%
Trading and other income 2 472 2 827 (355) (12.6%)
Admin expenses and depreciation (7 831) (4 666) (3 165) 67.8%
Provision for bad and doubtful debts (7) – (7) 100%
Operating profit before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 6 711 3 973 2 738 68.9%

UK
• The UK division performed well.

South Africa
• The property market remains robust with an overall improvement in letting conditions in industrial office and retail

sectors.
• The Property Fund Management division retains its market positioning as SA's largest manager of listed funds with its two

listed funds Growthpoint and Metboard holding combined assets of R 8.6 billion and a combined market capitalisation of
R4.6 billion.

• Total funds under management have increased marginally since 31 March 2004 to R12.9 billion (£1.1 billion).
• Property trading and development opportunities remain reasonable.

*Restated for changes to accounting policies and disclosures.

Property Activities

p.45-46

USA continuing businesses

UK GAAP £’000 30 Sept 2004 30 Sept 2003* Variance % Change

Net interest income 111 181 (70) (38.7%)
Other income 4 284 3 153 1 131 35.9%
Admin expenses and depreciation (4 381) (3 172) (1 209) 38.1%
Provision for bad and doubtful debts – – – –
Operating profit before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 14 162 (148) (91.4%)

• Revenues and profitability are highly dependent on fixed income market activity.
• Approximately 60% of revenues are generated by the Vilas & Hickey interdealer bond desk.
• The current environment has been difficult for the Vilas & Hickey business as fixed income market volume has been light

in anticipation of the Fed's decision to raise interest rates at the end of June and due to continued slow business in the
summer months.

• Earlier this year desks were added for Institutional Equities and Institutional Options which provides some level of
diversification.

UK Traded Endowments

Central Funding

• Investec has a business model of maintaining a central pool of capital with the aim of ensuring that economies of scale
with respect to corporate investments, funding and overall management are obtained.

• Various sources of funding are employed, the determination of which depends on the specific financial and strategic
requirements it faces at the relevant point in time.

• The funds raised are applied towards the making of acquisitions, the funding of central services and debt obligations and
the purchase of corporate assets and investments not allocated to the four operating divisions.

*Restated for changes to accounting policies and disclosures.

UK GAAP £’000 30 Sept 2004 30 Sept 2003* Variance % Change

Net interest income 182 47 135 >100%
Other income 1 098 371 727 >100%
Admin expenses and depreciation (1 892) (2 449) 557 (22.7%)
Provision for bad and doubtful debts – – – –
Operating loss before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation (612) (2 031) 1 419 (69.9%)

• During the period Investec withdrew from the traded endowments market and made the decision to no longer trade as
a TEP market maker.

• Costs and write-offs associated with the closure of this part of the business amounted to £5.7 million and have been
reflected as part of exceptional items.

Central Funding

UK GAAP £’000 30 Sept 2004 30 Sept 2003* Variance % Change

Net interest income (before interest on sub-debt and debentures) 10 073 4 600 5 473 >100%
Return on shareholders' funds in the long-term assurance business 14 515 6 770 7 745 >100%
Other income 960 7 811 (6 851) (87.7%)

25 548 19 181 6 367 33.2%
Interest paid on sub-debt and debentures (24 021) (22 297) (1 724) 7.7%
Admin expenses and depreciation (5 391) (3 752) (1 639) 43.7%
Provision for bad and doubtful debts (738) (242) (496) >(100)%
Operating loss before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation (4 602) (7 110) 2 508 (35.3%)

The variance in performance over the period can be explained as follows:
• The SA division benefited from an improved capital structure and a lower interest rate environment (following the

margin squeeze experienced in the prior period).This performance was partially offset by a net increase in interest costs
in the UK division following an issue of Tier II debt of £200 million in March 2004.

• The growth in the return on shareholders’ funds in the long-term assurance business conducted through IEB is as a result
of the substantial increase in long-term assurance assets attributable to the shareholder from £188.7 million to
£299.2 million, supported by favourable capital market conditions.

• In the prior period other operating income had been positively affected by the profit realised on a share buy-back
concluded by Insinger. Furthermore, in the current period the division has recorded a more moderate performance on
certain investments held by the group.

UK GAAP £’000 Southern Africa UK & Europe Australia Total group

Sept 2004 (5 677) (6 716) (728) (13 121)
Sept 2003 (5 916) (4 545) (1 325) (11 786)

The variance in performance over the period can be explained as follows:
• Central costs in the UK increased due to an increase in unrecovered rent and additional regulatory and compliance costs.
• The division had benefited from a bad debt recovered in the UK in the prior period.

*Restated for changes to accounting policies and disclosures.

Central Costs

• The group has a policy of allocating costs that are housed in the centre that are in effect performing a function for the
division's of the group.

• There are certain costs that are strategic in nature which have not been allocated for pure segmental disclosure